
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 18 October 2011 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 
Councillor Althea Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Virginia Wynn-Jones on 020 7525 7055  or email: virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: 10 October 2011 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 18 October 2011 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

1 - 2 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

3 - 7 

5.1. THE BELL, 57 WEBBER STREET, LONDON, SE1 0RF 
 

8 - 31 

5.2. 2-10 STEEDMAN STREET, LONDON, SE17 3AF 
 

32 - 88 

6. PECKHAM HILL STREET CONSERVATION AREA 
 

89 - 129 

7. RYE LANE PECKHAM CONSERVATION AREA 
 
 

130 - 182 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  10 October 2011 
 



  

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 
by members of the committee. 

3. Your role as a member of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

4. The f
[...]
late to the provisions of the development plan and to planning 
considerations affecting the land.  The obligation must also be such as a 
reasonable planning authority, duly appreciating its statutory duties can properly 
impose, i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no reasonable authority could 
have imposed it.  Before resolving to grant planning permission subject to a legal 
agreement members should therefore satisfy themselves that the subject matter 
of the proposed agreement will meet these tests. 

 

5



 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At Contact 
Council Assembly Agenda June 27 
2007 and Council Assembly Agenda 
January 30 2008 

Constitutional Team 
Communities, Law & 
Governance  
2nd Floor 160 Tooley 
Street 
PO Box 64529  
London SE1 5LX 
 

Kenny Uzodike  
020 7525 7236 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Council Offices, 5th Floor 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2TZ 

The named case 
Officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 

Governance  
Report Author Nagla Stevens, Principal Planning Lawyer  

Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 25 October 2010 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

sought 
Comments 
included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance  

Yes Yes 

Deputy Chief Executive No No 
Head of Development Management No No 

 

6



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

on Tuesday 18 October 2011 

THE BELL, 57 WEBBER STREET, LONDON, SE1 0RF Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

The erection of a five storey building on the site of the former public house, comprising of an office unit (Class B1) on the ground 
floor with cycle and refuse storage and the provision of 3, one bedroomed flats and 5, two bedroomed flats on the upper floors, 
together with the provision of terraces on the front and rear of the building. 

Proposal 

11-AP-1107 Reg. No. 
TP/1231-57 TP No. 
Cathedrals Ward 
Michèle Sterry Officer 

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT Recommendation Item 5/1 

2-10 STEEDMAN STREET, LONDON, SE17 3AF Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Demolition of existing building and erection of a part 8 / part 9 storey (maximum 29.79m high) building comprising 1,308 sqm of 
commercial floorspace (Classes B1 office / B8 warehouse and storage / A1 retail) and 28 cluster flats and 4 studios (total 221 
bedrooms) for student accommodation with ancillary facilities, refuse and cycle storage, public walkway and associated public realm 
works 

Proposal 

11-AP-0868 Reg. No. 
TP/1065-98 TP No. 
Newington Ward 
Helen Goulden Officer 

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT Recommendation Item 5/2 

CtteAgenda.rpt 

7



Scale 1/1429

Date 7/10/2011

The Bell, 57 Webber Street

Claire Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Agenda Item 5.1
8



Item No.  
5.1 

  

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
18 October 2011 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-1107 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
THE BELL, 57 WEBBER STREET, LONDON, SE1 0RF 
 
Proposal:  
The erection of a five storey building on the site of the former public house, 
comprising of an office unit (Class B1) on the ground floor with cycle and 
refuse storage and the provision of 3 one bedroomed flats and 5 two 
bedroomed flats on the upper floors, together with the provision of terraces 
on the front and rear of the building. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Cathedrals 

From:  Head of Development Management 
Application Start Date  26/05/2011 Application Expiry Date  21/07/2011 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant conditional planning permission subject to a unilateral undertaking to change 
the Traffic Management Order to prevent future occupiers
[...]
vital need for our community. 

• Many residents will suffer a loss of light to the area and blocks of flats opposite, 
and particularly to the community garden which local residents have worked hard 
on together, with support from Council initiatives, to create since 2007.  Our green 
growing space and the produce from it will suffer as a result of this development 
going ahead. 

25



• The School particularly will suffer from a loss of privacy-the proposal refers to 
terraces on the front and rear of the building, which will inhibit privacy for the 
school grounds and neighbours opposite. 

• The project will cause significant disruption to the pupils and parents of the 
adjacent School, Friars Primary as the building works will undoubtedly require 
road and or walkway closure, which increases risk involved in every child and 
parents' school journey.  Neighbours will also suffer from this disruption.  The 
proposed works will also create noise and air pollution (through dust etc) which will 
acutely affect the school and local residents.  

• The project has also displaced previous tenants who would not be able to afford to 
live in the new properties.  The continual gentrification of our area is frustrating 
and offensive to those of us who are struggling to get by and are faced with the 
introduction of new tenants who usually have little interest in creating links within 
our local community-getting to know neighbours and helping out in our community 
garden.  We think it is unlikely that new tenants will be so willing to contribute.  

 
The occupier of 10 Markstone House Lancaster Street added his name to the above 
petition and also raises the following concerns 
 
• The proposal will block views across the City and also block the sky (about two-

thirds of it from my kitchen and bedroom window; I live on the second floor).  A 
building development behind the Bell has already blocked a large part of the view 
across London and I don't see any of the City now, and many of my neighbours 
also have experienced this.  Since The Bell is only two storeys high any new 
development should be kept low, so I am not clear why the proposed development 
is five storeys high, knowing this will obviously affect the view and the ability of 
neighbours to see the sky from their homes. 

 
• There has already been so much development without increase in open space or 

green spaces eg. for children to play. In fact some of these spaces have been 
actively take away to make way for office/flat developments.  I do not see what 
adding yet more blocks will achieve in this area for people who already live here, 
except more noise, over-crowding and pollution. 

 
• Southwark Planning Department and Southwark Council do not appear to be 

taking any of these issues into account with this proposed development.   
 

26



IMAGES APPENDIX 3

27



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Ebury Holdings Ltd Reg. Number 11-AP-1107 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number 
TP/1231-57 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 The erection of a five storey building on the site of the former public house, comprising of an office unit (Class B1) 

on the ground floor with cycle and refuse storage and the provision of 3, one bedroomed flats and 5, two 
bedroomed flats on the upper floors, together with the provision of terraces on the front and rear of the building. 
 

At: THE BELL, 57 WEBBER STREET, LONDON, SE1 0RF 
 
In accordance with application received on 07/04/2011 08:06:11     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. PL110, PL111, PL112, PL113, PL114, PL115, PL210, PL211, PL212, PL310, PL311, 
PL400, PL200, PL201, PL202, PL01, PL05, PL06, Design and Access Statement, Floo
[...]
g that the BREEAM very goodt rating has been met for the new office 
building. 
 
Reason 
To ensure the proposal complies with Saved Policies 3.3 Sustainability and 3.4 Energy Efficiency of the 
Southwark Plan 2007 and Strategic Policy 13 - High Environmental Standards of the Core Strategy 2011.   
 
 

9 The proposed development shall be implemented to deliver a Code for Sustainable Homes rating of at least 
level 4. Prior to occupation of the development, a Code for Sustainable Homes post construction review, 
carried out by a licensed assessor, shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority to verify delivery of this 
specification for approval in writing.  
 
Reason 
To ensure that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied that the scheme is of a suitable standard of 
sustainable construction in accordance with  Strategic Policy 13 – High environmental standards of the Draft 
Core Strategy 2011 and Saved Policies 3.1 (Environmental Effects), 3.3 Sustainability assessments, 3.4 
(Energy Efficiency), 3.5 (Renewable Energy) and 3.9 (Water) of the Southwark Plan 2007. 
 
 

 
 
Informative 

 The Environment Agency recommends that you sign up to the Environment Agency's flood warning service.  
Further information can be found at:http://www.environment-agency.gov.uk/homeandleisure/floods/31618.aspx.  
 

 
    
 

31



Agenda Item 5.2
32



Item No.  
5.2 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
18 October 2011 
 

Meeting Name:  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-0868 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
2-10 STEEDMAN STREET, LONDON, SE17 3AF 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing building and erection of a part 8 / part 9 storey (maximum 
29.79m high) building comprising 1,308 sqm of commercial floorspace (Classes 
B1 office / B8 warehouse and storage / A1 retail) and 28 cluster flats and 4 
studios (total 221 bedrooms) for student accommodation with ancillary facilities, 
refuse 
[...]

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Demolition of existing building and erection of a part 8 / part 9 storey (maximum 29.79m high) building comprising 

1,308 sqm of commercial floorspace (Classes B1 office / B8 warehouse and storage / A1 retail) and 28 cluster 
flats and 4 studios (total 221 bedrooms) for student accommodation with ancillary facilities, refuse and cycle 
storage, public walkway and associated public realm works 
 

At: 2-10 STEEDMAN STREET, LONDON, SE17 3AF 
 
In accordance with application received on 18/03/2011     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Article 11, Sustainability Assessment Checklist Cover Sheet, Letter from University of the 
Arts London, Letter from London College of Communication x 3, Student Accommodation Management Proposal, Travel 
Plan, Planning Statement, Statement of Community Involvement, Waste Management Strategy, Air Quality Assessment, 
BREEAM, PPG24 Noise Survey & Assessment, Marketing and Demand Report, Affordable Housing Statement, Transport 
Statement, Phase 1 Geoenvironmental Assessment, Energy Statement, Ventilation Statement, Flood Risk Assessment, 
Design and Access Statement 
 
Plans:-  PL_0100, PL_0101, PL_0102, PL_0103, PL_0104, PL_0105, PL_0300, PL_0301, PL_0302, PL_1201 REV L, 
PL_1202 REV G, PL_1203 REV F,  
             PL_1204 REV C, PL_1205 REV C, PL_1208 REV F, PL_1209 REV F, PL_1210 REF E, PL_1211 REV C, 
PL_2200 REV C, PL_2201 REV B,  
             PL_3200 REV C, PL_3201 REV D, PL_3202 REV B, PL_3203 REV C 
 
 
Reasons for granting permission. 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively: 
 
a] Core Strategy 2011 
 
 Strategic Targets Policy 2 - Improving places: Development will improve the places we live and work and enable a 

better quality of life for Southwark's diverse population. The vision for the Elephant and Castle Opportunity Area 
advises that the Elephant and Castle 
[...]
ation of the railway once the development has been completed.   
 

4 The development hereby permitted includes alterations and amendments to areas of the public highway which 
will need to be funded by the owner/developer. Although these works are approved in principle by the 
Highway Authority, no permission is hereby granted to carry out these works until all necessary and 
appropriate design details have been submitted and agreed. You are advised to contact the Principal 
Engineer, Infrastructure Group (020 7525 5509) at least 4 months prior to any works commencing on the 
public highway.  
 

5 Where a developer proposes to discharge groundwater into a public sewer, a groundwater discharge permit 
will be required. Groundwater discharges typically result from construction site dewatering, deep excavations, 
basement infiltration, borehole installation, testing and site remediation. Groundwater permit enquiries should 
be directed to Thames Water's Risk Management Team (020 8507 4890 or 
wwwriskmanagement@thameswater.co.uk). Application forms should be completed on line via 
www.thameswater.co.uk/wastewaterquality. Any discharge made without a permit is deemed illegal and may 
result in prosecution under the provisions of the Water Industry Act 1991.  
 

6 Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure of 10m head (approx 1 bar) and a flow 
rate of 9 litres/minute at the point where it leaves Thames Waters pipes. The development should take 
account of this minimum pressure in the design of the proposed development. 
 

 
    
 

88



 1 
  

 
Item No.  

6. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
18 October 2011 
 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

Peckham and Livesey 

From: 
 

Head of Development Management 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Planning Committee considers that the area shown on the plan at 

Appendix 1 is of special architectural or historic interest and supports the 
designation of the Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area and the adoption of 
the Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area Appraisal as set out in Appendix 2. 

 
2. That the Planning Committee considers the responses from the Peckham 

Community Council and the results of the public consultation to designate 
Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area. 

 
3. That the Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area, as amended following 

consultation, be designated, and that the conservation area appraisal be fully 
adopted. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
4. The proposed conservation area is essentially the remnants of a 19th century 

planned suburban development with a strong landscape element, which contrast 
with the post-war housing immediately to the east, timber yard to the west and 
Peckham High Street to the south.  The conservation area is largely 
characterised by flat yellow front stock brick houses, either in terraces or in semi-
detached pairs.  Essentially the Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area provides 
a good view of mainly early to mid 19th century housing in the borough. 

 
5. On 12 May 2011 Peckham Community Council considered a report 

recommending that public consultation be undertaken on a proposal to designate 
the Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area.   

 
6. Letters were sent to all of the businesses and owner/occupiers of properties in 

the immediate conservation area and a wider boundary around the proposed 
area (Appendix 3).  The letter notified consultees of the proposed conservation 
area, the date of a public meeting, a twelve week consultation period.  A copy of 
the invitation letter is in Appendix 2.  The letter included a copy of the proposed 
boundary and informed consultees that the Conservation Area Appraisal could 
be downloaded on the Council’s website.  Copies of the appraisal were also 
placed in Peckham Library.  The public consultation was co-ordinated to run in 
conjunction with that for 
[...]
daries.  With regards the Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area 
fourteen feedback forms completed on the day and a further twelve responses 
received during the consultation period.  All consultation responses received 
were in support of the conservation area.  Four of the responses suggested that 
the conservation area boundary should be extended to include three terraced 
mid Victorian houses (No’s 37-41 Peckham Hill Street) on the eastern side of the 
road.  Two comments were received relating to the Whitten Timber site.  One 
suggested that the site should be included in the Rye Lane Conservation Area 
along with Peckham Square.    

 
19. The results of the consultation and the amended conservation area boundary 

were reported to Peckham Community Council on 7 September 2011. The 
amendments being the inclusion of 37-41 Peckham Hill Street as requested by 
each owner and one building included in the appraisal, but inadvertently omitted 
from the boundary map.  The Peckham Community Council noted the public 
consultation and supported the proposal to designate Peckham Hill Street 
Conservation Area.  However, Members requested that in future some examples 
of how the conservation area affects residents be included in letters or leaflets 
sent out.  The legal officer undertook to work with the design and conservation 
team to investigate how information sent to residents could be developed in the 
future. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Community impact statement 

 
20. The designation has been consulted in accordance with the Statement of 

Community Involvement.  In line with the Council’s Community Impact policies, 
the impact of the Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area, which is recommended 
in this report, has been assessed with regard to local people in respect of their 
age, disability, faith/religion, gender, race and ethnicity and sexual orientation. 

 
21. The designation of a conservation area introduces some additional controls to 

the pla
[...]
 also intended to provide a 
clear indication of the Council’s approach to the preservation and enhancement of the area and a guide for 
further development.  While we feel that the boundaries we are proposing satisfactorily delineate the extent of 
the areas’ special interest, we would be very glad of your views on the proposed designations and their extent, 
as well as on the draft appraisals.  In the future these proposals may involve changes to the Holly Grove 
Conservation Area’s eastern boundary which we will consult on at that time. 
 
If you wish to submit any comments, you can do so until 4th August 2011 by writing to: Tracy Chapman, 
Regeneration and neighbourhoods, Planning & transport, Development management, PO Box 64529, LONDON 
SE1P 5LX  
 
Yours sincerely  
Tracy Chapman 
Senior Design and Conservation 
Officer 

 
 
 

124



  
Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area 

 

125



APPENDIX 4 

126



127



128



 
 

129



 

 1 
  

Item No.  
7. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
18 October 2011 
 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee  
 

Report title: 
 

Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

The Lane and Peckham  

From: 
 

Head of Development Management 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Planning Committee considers that the area, shown on the plan at 

Appendix 1 is of special architectural or historic interest and supports the 
designation of the Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area and the adoption of 
the Rye Lane Conservation Area Appraisal as set out in Appendix 3. 

 
2. That the Planning Committee considers the responses from the Nunhead and 

Peckham Rye and Peckham Community Councils and the results of the public 
consultation to designate Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area and the revision 
to the Holly Grove Conservation Area boundary as shown in Appendix 2. 

 
3. That the Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area, as amended following 

consultation, be designated, and that the conservation area appraisal be fully 
adopted. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
4. The proposed conservation area is focused upon the busy commercial streets; 

Rye Lane and Peckham High Street. These streets reflect the characteristics of 
the different periods of the area’s growth.  The conservation area is largely 
characterised by a mixture of 18th century to mid 20th century buildings.  The 
pattern of development of each is broadly characterised by different phases of 
the area’s commercial and retail growth.  Unlike neighbouring conservation areas 
there is no predominate architectural style or palette of materials.  The character 
of the Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area is attributed to the eclectic 
architectural styles and materials. 

 
5. On 11 May 2011 and 12 May 2011, the Nunhead and Peckham Rye and 

Peckham Community Councils respectively considered a report recommending 
that public consultation be undertaken on a proposal to designate the Rye Lane 
Peckham Conservation Areas.   

 
6. Letters were sent to all of the businesses and owner/ occupiers of properties in 

the immediate conservation area and a wider boundary around the proposed 
area (Appendix 5).  The letter notified consultees of the proposed conservation 
area, the date of a public meeting, a twelve week consultation period.  A copy of 
the invitation letter is in Appendix 4.  The letter included a copy of the proposed 
boundary and informed consultees that the Conservation Area Appraisal could 
be downloaded on the Council’s website.  Copies of the appraisal were also 
placed in Peckham Library.  The public consultation was co-ordinated to run in 
conjunction with that for the Peckham and Nunhead Area Action Plan (PNAPP). 
Officers in the Design, Conservation and Archaeology Team and Planning Policy 

Agenda Item 7
130



 

 2 
  

have attended consultation events for public meetings for the proposed 
conservation areas and PNAAP. 

 
7. A public meeting was held in Peckham 
[...]
roposals may involve changes to the Holly Grove 
Conservation Area’s eastern boundary which we will consult on at that time. 
 
If you wish to submit any comments, you can do so until 4th August 2011 by writing to: Tracy Chapman, 
Regeneration and neighbourhoods, Planning & transport, Development management, PO Box 64529, LONDON 
SE1P 5LX  
 
Yours sincerely  
Tracy Chapman 
Senior Design and Conservation 
Officer 

 
 
 

177



  
Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area 

 

178



APPENDIX 5 

179



180



181



 
 

182



 

 

 

 

 
OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011/12 
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Team,  
 Tel: 020 7525 7236. 

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
COUNCILLORS 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor  Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Total 
 
 
RESERVES 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Total 
 
LIBRARIES 
Local history Library 
Total 
  
COMMUNITIES, LAW & GOVERNANCE  
Nagla Stevens 
Kenny Uzodike 
Total 
 
 

 

 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1  
  
7 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
1 
18 
19 
 
 
 

 
REGENERATION AND NEIGHBOURHOODS 
Simon Bevan 
Yvonne Lewis 
Rob Bristow 
Tim Gould 
  
ENVIRONMENT & HOUSING 
Environmental Protection Team 
 
COMMUNICATIONS 
Robin Campbell 
 
Total 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 
Total Print Run: 38 
 
List Updated: 5 September  2011

 

 
 

1    
1 
1 
1 
 

1 
 
 
1 
 

7     
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
        


	Agenda
	4 Disclosure of interests and dispensations
	5 Development Management
	Agenda

	5.1 THE BELL, 57 WEBBER STREET, LONDON, SE1 0RF
	The Bell: Report
	The Bell: Image
	The Bell: Recommendation

	5.2 2-10 STEEDMAN STREET, LONDON, SE17 3AF
	Steedman Street: Report
	Steedman Street: Images
	Steedman Street: Recommendation

	6 Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area
	Peckham Hill Street: Appendix 1 - Map
	Peckham Hill Street: Appendix 2 - Adopted
	Peckham Hill Street: Appendix 3 - Consultation letter with maps
	Peckham Hill Street: Appendix 4 - Consultation map

	7 Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area
	Rye Lane: Appendix 1 - Map
	Rye Lane: Appendix 2 - Holly Grove Conservation Area
	Rye Lane: Appendix 3 - Appraisal
	Rye Lane: Appendix 4 - Consultation letter with maps
	Rye Lane: Appendix 5 - Consultation map

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 18 October 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 18 
October 2011 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Sunil Chopra (Reserve) 
 

OTHERS: 
 

Simon Bevan, Interim Head of Planning and Transport 
Yvonne Lewis, Development Management 
Michael Tsoukaris, Development Management 
Tim Gould, Development Management 
Rob Bristow, Development Management 
Suzan Yildiz, Legal Services 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, Constitutional Team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Neil Coyle.  The chair informed the committee 
that Councillor Sunil Chopra (reserve) was attending on behalf of Councillor Coyle.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 
The chair informed the committee of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 18 October 2011 
 

• Addendum Report relating to item 6 – development management items  
• The member information pack of additional photographs and maps  also relating to 

item 6. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 
Committee procedure rule 1.8 (4) allows a member to record her/his vote in respect of any 
motions and amendments.  Such requests are detailed in the following minutes.  Should a 
member’s vote be recorded in respect to an amendment, a copy of the amendment may be 
found in the minute file and is available for public inspection.  
 

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

5.1 THE BELL, 57 WEBBER STREET, LONDON SE1 0RF  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-1107 
 
Report: See pages 8-31 of the agenda. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
The erection of a five storey building on the site of the former public house, comprising of 
an office unit (Class B1) on the ground floor with cycle and refuse storage and the 
provision of 3 one bedroomed flats and 5 two bedroomed flats on the upper floors, 
together with the provision of terraces on the front and rear of the building. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked questions 
of the officer.  
 
The applicant made representations to the committee and answered members’ questions. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and was 
declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That in reference to application number 11-AP-1107, planning permission be granted 
subject to a unilateral undertaking to change the traffic management order to prevent 
future occupiers of the property from obtaining parking permits. 

 

5.2 2-10 STEEDMAN STREET, LONDON SE17 3AF  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-0868 
 
Report: See pages 32-88 of the main agenda and pages 1-4 of the addendum report.  
 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 18 October 2011 
 

PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of existing building and erection of a part 8 / part 9 storey (maximum 29.79m 
high) building comprising 1,308 sqm of commercial floorspace (Classes B1 office / B8 
warehouse and storage / A1 retail) and 28 cluster flats and 4 studios (total 221 bedrooms) 
for student accommodation with ancillary facilities, refuse and cycle storage, public 
walkway and associated public realm works. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked questions 
of the officer.  
 
Objectors made representations to the committee and answered members’ questions. 
 
The applicant made representations to the committee and answered members’ questions. 
 
A ward member, Councillor Neil Coyle, made representations to the committee and 
answered members’ questions. 
 
A motion to defer planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and was 
declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application 11-AP-0868 be deferred to a later meeting in order to 
ensure the applicant enters into an appropriate section 106 agreement, with defined 
heads of terms.   

 

6. PECKHAM HILL STREET CONSERVATION AREA  
 

 An officer introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officer.   
 
A motion to agree the recommendations on the report was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and was declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning committee notes that the area shown on the plan at Appendix 1 is of 

special architectural or historic interest and supports the designation of the Peckham 
Hill Street Conservation Area and the adoption of the Peckham Hill Street 
Conservation Area Appraisal. 

 
2. That planning committee notes the responses from the Peckham Community Council 

and the results of the public consultation to designate Peckham Hill Street 
Conservation Area. 

 
3. That the Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area, as amended following consultation, 

be designated, and that the conservation area appraisal be fully adopted. 
 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 18 October 2011 
 

7. RYE LANE PECKHAM CONSERVATION AREA  
 

 An officer introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officer.   
 
A motion to agree the recommendations on the report was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and was declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the planning committee notes that the area, shown on the plan at Appendix 1 is 

of special architectural or historic interest and supports the designation of the Rye 
Lane Peckham Conservation Area and the adoption of the Rye Lane Conservation 
Area Appraisal. 

 
2. That the planning committee notes the responses from the Nunhead and Peckham 

Rye and Peckham Community Councils and the results of the public consultation to 
designate Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area and the revision to the Holly Grove 
Conservation Area boundary. 

 
3. That the Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area, as amended following consultation, 

be designated, and that the conservation area appraisal be fully adopted. 
 
The meeting closed at 10.25pm.  
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


